
1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of SAN JOSE )

WATER COMPANY (U 168 W) for an Order )

authorizing it to increase rates charged for water )

service by $34,288,100 or 9.76% in 2019, ) Application No. 18 01 004

by $14,231,800 or 3.70% in 2020, and by ) (Filed January 4, 2018)

$20,581,700 or 5.17% in 2021 )

_____________________________________________________

RESPONSE  OF WRATES
TO APPLICATION 18-01-004

WRATES (Water Rate Advocates for Transparency, Equity, and Sustainability)
by William J. Sherman 

1174 Old Oak Dr. San Jose, CA 95120 
Tel: 408-268-3694 

              email: sherman_w@sbcglobal.net     

February 7, 2018        

FILED
02/07/18
04:59 PM

                             1 / 17



2

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SAN JOSE )

WATER COMPANY (U 168 W) for an Order )

authorizing it to increase rates charged for water )

service by $34,288,100 or 9.76% in 2019, ) Application No. 18 01 004

by $14,231,800 or 3.70% in 2020, and by ) (Filed January 4, 2018)

$20,581,700 or 5.17% in 2021 )

_____________________________________________________

RESPONSE OF WRATES
TO APPLICATION 18-01-004

I. Introduction
In accordance with Rule 2.6 of the California Public Utilities Commission 

(“Commission”) Rules of Practice and Procedure (“Rules”), William J. Sherman, of Water 

Advocates for Transparency, Equity, and Sustainability (WRATES) submits this Response to 

San Jose Water Company Application 18-01-004 (“Application”).

II. Issues 
My name is William J. Sherman, a manager for 31 years in two Fortune 100 investor owned 

unregulated corporations until my retirement in 1996. Since the public meeting in May 2015, I 

have focused on exposing the factual details behind San Jose Water Company's (SJWC)  

excessive price increases which have raised their income before income taxes from  $36,519,000

in 2013 to $86,381,000 in 2016. I have joined with WRATES in January 2017 to use my 

expertise and experience to help provide relief to ratepayers who have had to pay more than 

$0.33 in pre-tax income in 2016 for every dollar required to provide clean, safe, accessible and 
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affordable water, a  human right to citizens of California, guaranteed by AB 685 signed by 

Governor Brown into law in September 2012. 

WRATES was unable to access supporting information to the Application in usable form until 12 

days into the protest period so it is uncertain if the group can file a formal protest in the 

remaining time. Because I have specific facts and information that could be, per Commission 

Rules of Practice and Procedure Rule 2.6 (c),  “useful to the Commission in acting on the 

application”, I have chosen to provide this information for WRATES in a separate response.  

The Issues fit into two general categories, (1) Customer Impact Due to the Rate Structure 

Change, and (2) Capital Project Justification Inadequacies due to lack of a system wide seismic 

impact analysis and various other deficiencies. 

My qualifications for addressing justifications of capital projects in section 2 will be presented 

there.

(1) Customer Impact Due to Rate Structure Change:

 During the last year I have continuously worked to get SJWC to communicate the information to 

customers concerning Advice Letters that Commission General Rule 96-B requires. Specifically, 

General Rule 4.6 states that the customer notice for increased rates should “ indicate percent 

impact of proposed change on current rates or charges for affected service (where applicable)”. 

SJWC had been using a consistent “typical user” of 15 ccf monthly.  

To accurately present the impact on residential customers they must use the total to be collected 

from all residential customers divided by the corresponding number of customers (connections). 

This then describes a customer who uses an average amount of water. That “typical” customer's 

bill, increase, and % increase is the more accurate way of describing the “percent impact of the 

proposed change on current rates. The actual “typical” customer use since April, 2015 was 

actually about 10 ccf due to conservation levels achieved and reported since that date. To their 

credit, SJWC corrected this inaccuracy in Advice Letter 513 transmitted for filing on November 

15, 2017 by using a monthly 10.75 ccf user. Likewise, in this Application's Public Notice they 

use a “typical user” of 11 ccf monthly which appears currently accurate due to recent increases in 
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average usage due to reduced voluntary conservation (which cannot be confirmed due to 

elimination of current conservation data from the SJWC website). 

Based on Commission Rules of Rules of Practice and Procedure, California Code of Regulations, 

Title 20, Division 1, Chapter 1, Rule 3.2, in selected portions, the following information is 

required to be provided customers in this Application as specified: 

Rule 3.2 (a) (1) “presently effective rates which are proposed to be increased” 

Rule 3.2 (a) (3) “the proposed rate structure with reasonable clarity” 

Rule 3.2 (c) “a notice in general terms of the proposed increases in rates”, and

Rule 3.2 (d) which requires  “The notice shall state the amount of the proposed rate change 

expressed in both dollar and percentage terms for the entire rate change as well as for each 

customer classification, a brief statement of the reasons the change is required or sought, and the 

mailing, and if available, the e-mail, address of the Commission to which any customer inquiries 

may be directed regarding how to participate in, or receive further notices regarding the date, 

time, and place of any hearing on the application, and the mailing address of the corporation to 

which any customer inquiries may be directed.  

Review of a portion of the applicable Exhibits, Chapters, and work papers was confusing at best, 

with generally conflicting numbers. Because of the dramatic changes to the overall rate structure 

by usage level, as a result of moving toward a closer match of the 70% fixed and 30% variable

need for funding and the billing methodology that provides revenue that is 30% fixed and 70% 

variable. As a result, the point increase of 9.76 percent in 2019, etc. also states that this typical 

user of 11 ccf has a monthly water bill that will increase from $84.94 to $90.35 in 2019, etc. 

This information is so misleading as to completely preclude customers from understanding how 

the Application in general and the modified Rate Structure in particular will affect them. 

Specifically:

a.) The published customer notice cited a current bill of $84.94 excludes the “typical” customer 

rate increase of 4.22% related to Advice Letter 513A and a decrease of PUC tax (reimbursement 

fee) of .04% that were in effect on January 4th , the filing date of the Application. In fact, SJWC 
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has used financial information only up to Nov. 1, 2017 for the Application. This needs to be 

updated for the customer notice per Rule 3.2 (a) (1). 

b.) The point increase of 9.76% excludes the balancing account and memorandum account 

described immediately below of $.2973/ccf and $.1553/ ccf respectively. On the next page below 

the information on billing costs it states that the rates shown on your water bill may vary from 

the rates shown above due to temporary credits or surcharges in effect. Since residential 

customers are expected to pay the total amount, customers cannot readily understand the 

financial disclosures concerning the amount that they must pay when many of the applicable 

facts are withheld or ignored.

c.)SJWC continually changes from referring to rates, monthly bills, and increases in revenue 

which continually confuses the typical customer I've communicated with. In the published public 

notice, they referred to the revenue increase of 9.76% in 2019, etc. and the monthly bill increase  

from $84.94 by $5.40 or 6.6% and then ignored the rest of the change by excluding temporary 

surcharges and credits in effect and proposed. The specific information provided in Schedule 1 

and 1C is useless. Without combining the service charge and quantity charge (per ccf) for a 

specific usage level, there is no clue as to how a specific customer at that level is affected. 

 I defy anyone to find even 1% of customers that can determine anything close to the amount of 

their proposed bimonthly bills and either their specific proposed increase in rates or the amount 

of money they will have to budget for paying them. And that excludes future pass-through 

increases in wholesale water costs from SCVWD which are expected to be about 10% in 2018 

and subsequent years. In 2017 total advice letters filed resulted in a cumulative requested  

increase of over 22%. 

Now comes the real problem. In: 

http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/Published/G000/M170/K726/170726273.PDF

the Commission encouraged Investor Owned Utilities to propose rate designs in this GRC that, 

among other things, eventually charge customers a much closer % of the actual cost of 

maintaining and upgrading the infrastructure while promoting conservation, transparency, and 
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equity, and accompanied by timely information to consumers . SJWC's proposed rate design fails on 

all of these characteristics.  

As a result of this guidance, the CPUC provided rate-design guidance at the link below showing 

several proposed scenarios designed to begin these changes. 

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/uploadedFiles/CPUC_Public_Website/Content/About_Us/Organization/

Divisions/Policy_and_Planning/PPD_Work/PPD_Work_Products_(2014_forward)/WaterRates-

ScenarioPlanning2017-04-27.pdf

SJWC used none of the scenarios presented, instead providing their own in which most 

residential consumers, in 2019, received an increase of 53% in monthly service charge which 

was accompanied by three usage based quantity charge tiers. They provided savings of 33.1% in 

the first tier up to 3 ccf in monthly usage, a savings of 7.7% for the next tier of 3 to 18 monthly 

ccf usage, and an increased cost of 13.0% for monthly usage above 18 ccf.  The structure showed 

a tier 2 to tier 1 increase of 50% and a tier 3 to tier 2 increase of 33% differing dramatically from 

any of the 5 proposed scenarios provided by the commission as examples. What SJWC did not 

show in the Customer Notice was the combination of the two and how it actually affected the 

ratepayer at each usage level.  

To find that information, you have to go to :

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1Y2-0qcHtu9tNNRYzykfZQKgWWJGogogh

On page 25 of 26 in Exhibit No. PRH-2 found in Exhibit E RO Report, a part of the 11,000 

pages of supporting information provided with the GRT application, I found that the impact on 

the customer's base rate for every usage rate is presented. Starting at 0 usage with an increased 

cost of 53%, increased usage up to 18 ccf monthly (with a 2% increased base cost) show 

continued reductions in both the amount and % increase with higher usage. Despite increasing 

amount and % increases above 18 ccf to an 8% increased base cost at a usage of 50 ccf monthly 

this structure defeats improved conservation incentives for the great majority of ratepayer. The 

near impossibility of finding this information in useful form clearly defeats improved 

transparency. 
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During my investigation, I came across a chart which showed the distribution of residential 

customers by average bill. It showed that the majority were clustered around 7 ccf per month. I 

believe it further stated that the median customer (half using less and half using more) actually 

used only 7 ccf per month. According to Exhibit PRH-2, this user would have an increase of 

$7.02 or 11.3% per month on a past base rate bill of $62.04 per month. So, the majority of users 

should expect that level of increase, not the increase of $5.33 or 6.4% for a typical (actually 

using an average amount of water) user of 11 ccf monthly (rounded up from their expected usage 

of 129 ccf annually - 10.75% monthly - in the workpapers), on a past rate base bill of $83.77 per 

month This is a significant non-transparent fact that clearly does not provide timely information 

to consumers. 

Since I have been unable to find this customer usage distribution chart upon searching again 

recently, the ORA should confirm this before relying on this specific information concerning 

median ratepayer usage and statistical distribution. 

To meet the intent of Rule 3.2 (a) (3), it is necessary to provide customers with changes to their 

current total bills as described above at different usage levels due to the major impact due to  

choice of  variation with usage that SJWC chose to use. I would suggest as a minimum, that total 

bills of people using 3 ccf (up 21.6%) and 18 ccf (up 2.0%) per month, the inflection points of 

the 3 tiers used. In addition, a median customer using 7 ccf (up 11.3%), “typical” using 11 ccf  ( 

up 6.4%) and extremely heavy using 50ccf (up 8.7%) – where the chart stops- should also be 

used.

Two other pieces of information need to be provided. Per Rule 3.2 (d), dollar and % changes 

need to be provided for each other customer classification (including multi-family residential ?) 

if it differs from (single family?) residential (these subclasses were treated separately when 

drought surcharges were imposed). The reasoning is to point out that while SJWC pointed out 

that the new rate was designed to increase fixed charges from ~ 30% to ~40% the actual data 

presented showed residential at  45.7% (Exhibit F, Chapter 15, page 30/50) while ALL other 

classifications in 2018 except Portable and Fire (business, industrial, municipal, etc, through 

page 39)  ranged from 0% to 30.2% fixed recovery through their specific rate structures. The 

information provided to customers with their bill also needs to show what reasons caused them 

to ignore all of the 5 scenarios in the Commission's Water Rates Scenario Planning Document 
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linked above that provided a more favorable structure for ratepayers, especially those who 

previously conserved. 

(2) Capital Project Justification Inadequacies:

In determining where my attention should be focused in the limited time available, I referred 

back to a comment concerning the SJW rate base reported in Seeking Alpha. At the Q2 2017 

Earnings Call to the investment community, then Chairman Roth pointed out that future earnings 

gains would come through expansion of the rate base. This is confirmed by the present proposal 

for an unprecedented increase in undepreciated rate base of  43.8% from $683,602,100 in 2016 

to $982,881,600  in 2021. In an investor owner unregulated company, this dramatic influx of 

capital with guaranteed protection would generally only be seen in a single proprietary product 

company with patent protection and the ability to increase revenue without substitution or 

competition. In a regulated company it is unacceptable, funded primarily by increased costs to 

ratepayers.

 I've been following that thread. I recently found out that the 2017 record capital budget of $136 

million was followed by a proposed capital budget in this GRT application that was only 3% less 

annually than that run rate. I also found out that adjusted for connection numbers, SJWC's capital 

budget was 3 times as large as the one of the City of San Jose Municipal Water System. Based 

on a thorough review of Exhibit G and related information, I've found numerous areas of concern 

with the general justifications that in an investor owned competitive company - not in a 

monopolistic position to raise its revenue - would not be approved.

Typically a company of that type has an overall capital budget that  fluctuates with overall 

revenue. It can only be utilized by justifying to senior decision makers that an individual project 

has a high priority of importance in meeting the company's ability to grow or maintain market 

share. This is generally accomplished through thorough cost-benefit analysis, or to meet new 

regulations or laws. Since a water utility is regulated to assure a reasonable return on investment, 

I believe one of the results sought by that regulation is to use comparable best practices to 

develop capital plans. My experience during 22 years managing infrastructure and operations 

support projects included prioritizing and justify the capital required, and then implementing 
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them after approval. For 7 of those years at Intel I was involved in capital meetings with the 

CEO quarterly concerning our sites part of the Intel's multi-billion dollar annual Capital Budget. 

There are two general issues I've seen with the SJWC Capital Plan.  

First there are no valid justifications in the entire list based on seismic risk because SJWC has 

never done a true system wide relative seismic risk and impact analysis. This is necessary to 

enable them to categorize the true need into urgent, important, nice-to-have and unnecessary 

groups. Only projects in the first two groups should be considered in this or future GRCs. 

Second, other than seismic, justifications per project vary from excellent to nearly useless, yet all 

are requested, or in the case of 2018 ones, possibly in process. I've read the ORA comments on 

projects requested in the last GRC and generally agree. I have not tried to address any specific 

component estimates that they ORA understands best but have only provided my perspective on 

those that I recognize have been justified adequately to be funded in the unregulated world. 

A. Need for a System Wide Seismic Risk and Impact Analysis.

The present problem I found is that too many generalities are used to identify the seismic risk . 

Use of  a 72% probability (yes we live in an area of seismic activity)  or statements that it 

“doesn't meet code” (neither does nearly every structure built since the last code was effective a 

few years earlier because retrofits are rarely required)  or similar reasons for upgrades are useless 

in understanding the true risk of business disruption or employee injury. Specific durations of 

ruptures and expected levels of shaking in the proximity of the specific location where the 

project is planned plus the defined probability of the risk of that event happening within a 

reasonable time frame is needed to prioritize relative risk. For the SF Bay Area, adequate 

information was available 2 decades ago for knowledgeable business management decisions to 

be made. This has has been improved since.  Incidentally, designing and building to code 

properly only provides general assurance of non-collapse, a life-safety issue, not the ability to 

continue to use the building without major repairs or worse. 

 Specifically the following is needed in a study of this type: 
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1). Characteristics of each specifically known fault within a proximate distance to 

cause structural damage to the SJWC infrastructure. Check: 

:http://www.calwater.ca.gov/content/Documents/library/Storage/InDeltaStorageR

eports_2003/Engineering/Seismic/Appendix%20A%20(Part%201%20of%203%2

0-%20Seismic%20Sources).pdf for the type of information available and useful 

for this evaluation. 

2). Specific intensity of shaking at each key SJWC  facility projected to require a 

major capital improvement. In the past, I used two documents available from 

ABAG for this information, “On Shaky Ground” in 1995 and its supplement in 

1998 which were available later by census tract on ABAG's website. They show 

that for selected fault ruptures the SJWC system is expected to generally be 

exposed to Intensity VII shaking and for a few select faults, localized intensity 

VIII levels, primarily in the northern (Monte Vista), northeast (N. Calaveras, S. 

Hayward) and west (San Andreas Peninsula) segment. Typically well designed 

structures can withstand level VII shaking with minor usually repairable damage, 

but specific vulnerabilities are exposed with Level VIII shaking causing some 

damage in even apparently well designed facilities and equipment. Specific soil 

conditions complicate this. 

3). Failure mechanisms of each type of equipment and the total system justified for 

improvement. Those requests considered urgent or important to this point need to 

have a detailed local analysis of their condition. 

4). Finally, the consultant needs to understand the impact on SJWC's ability to 

continue to provide pre-event services also considering the potential failure of 

roads, transportation, power, etc. keeping you from performing. Then, 

consideration of recovery using existing redundancies, alternate options, 

emergency response, and procedural changes need to be evaluated. All of these 

are generally cheaper, if effective, considering the original cost plus operational 

and maintenance costs associated with the capital expenditure. 

5). At this point a qualified consultant can provide specific recommendations and 

priorities.
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Several decades ago the structural engineer in my organization and I had settled in on Degonkolb 

Associates, Dames and Moore, and a few other firms that were able to consistently provide the 

technical expertise we needed to do various seismic characterization studies on Intel's Santa 

Clara and Oregon Facilities. With the type of information developed, justification would support 

inclusion in the Capital Plan of all urgent type needs and some important ones, with others 

without additional justification deferred to the next GRC, dropped, or justified by other means 

with seismic upgrades performed as part of the project. Nice-to-have (wish list) upgrades could 

be brought up if further major deterioration had occurred and urgency had changed. All others 

would be dropped from consideration.

My comments by specific project are listed below along with recommended action. Any 

comments need to be confirmed by the ORA reviewers. Any proposed projects I ignore I have no 

expertise to add, or I concur with the justification. 

Recommendations by Project :

Need seismic analysis for justification:

#5220 McLaughlin Station Generator Poor seismic justification – inaccurate assumptions,  no 

risk analysis, no realistic consequences presented. 

Appears to be wish list candidate.

#5481 Meridian Generator 

Replacement 

Too expensive to consider without full seismic 

risk/consequence analysis and consideration of further 

alternative actions.

#5521 Lake Ranch Improvements While certainly needed, priority and justification of 

urgency require site specific analysis to justify in this 

GRC. If risk is confirmed, I would support.

#5182 Montego Tank Replacement Appears to lack any knowledge of actual seismic event 

risk or specific impact on operations as a result. Need 

specific site analysis to proceed.

#5194 Dutard Station Improvements CGI analysis thoroughly error ridden, May be urgent/ 

important project but site specific seismic justification 
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and, if appropriate, a design solution needs to be done 

by a qualified consultant.

#5306 Belgatos Station Tank #2 Needs specific EQ Risk assessment. Structural 

justification good so if reasonable seismic damage 

potential is present, I would support action.

#5180 Columbine Station 

Improvement 

Excellent thorough analysis justifies doing. Suggest 

consultant doing system seismic analysis also briefly 

review 2014 Kennedy- Jenks inspection report 

(unavailable to review by me) for timeliness and 

accuracy. If classified as urgent, I would support doing 

earlier.

#5280 Cambrian Zone Storage and 

Station  Improvement.  

Needs system seismic vulnerability analysis to justify 

action. With adequate project risk, would support.

#5545 Vickery Generator 

Replacement 

Inadequate seismic and other generalities used for 

justification of replacement. Plus excludes costs for 

operational issues that caused major failures of  

emergency equipment due to operational causes 

following Loma Prieta earthquake (like running out of 

fuel).

Unjustified based on cost-benefit 

analysis:

#394 Small Meter Replacement 

Program

defer until AMI study done- Replace only damaged. 

Continued normal replacement will only add to cost of 

replacement of nearly new meters or delay by 20 years 

of changeover. No apparent risk by eliminating 

replacement up to 3 years per industry study.

#394 Small Meter Replacement 

Program

Defer until AMI study done- Replace only damaged 
Continued normal replacement will only add to cost
replacement of nearly new meters or delay by 20 years of 
changeover. No apparent risk by  eliminating replacement up 
to 3 years per industry

#613 Large Meter Replacement same as above
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Program

#1373 Computer Replacements Upgrade to Windows 10 only. Computers running 

Windows 7 and up are compatible. Use computer 

replacement rules provided by ORA in last GRC.

#5181 Acoustic Leak Detection Concept agreeable. Need to find a better way to 

incorporate savings into “just and reasonable rates” for 

ratepayers. Need to communicate better to customers on 

leak repair process.

#5440 Pump Monitoring Sensors Technically OK. Needs an estimate basis, cost/basis 

analysis. Appears to be overkill, wish list candidate. 

#5261 17th St. Station Retaining Wall Ridiculous price of $2958 per foot to repair a fence. A 

real seismic risk justification plus a  reasonable solution 

are required to consider.

#5503 Will Wool Station 

Photovoltaic

Recommend after specific payback recalculated System 

based on recent tariff adding 10% to system costs, and 

potential rebate changes. May justify delay.

#5504 Williams Station Photovoltaic  Same as above System

#5199 Lindy Lane Station 

Replacement & Rainbow's End Zone  

Improvement 

Cost for each of 151 connections of $37,000   

appears excessively high. Were deficiencies recognized 

through due diligence before purchase in 1995 and price 

reduced accordingly and considered when boosters 

added in 1998 and 2000? Can be deferred through 

selective operational changes and repairs. Needs 

additional option or deferral due to low priority.

Improved Justification Needed to 

Approve:

#5571 Firewall Replacements Inadequate Justification

#5577 Network Switches 

Replacement 

Extremely Weak  – drastically improve or eliminate

#5205 Vista de Almaden Tank 

Replacement  

Seismic risk calculation weak, many detailed questions 

unanswered. Based on write-up, I have limited 
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confidence in GHD's opinion.

# 5222 Canyon Creek Station 

Replacement 

Investment of $42,500 each for 35 service connections 

needs far better justification.  Alternative Analysis 

section uses only generalities against “do nothing” 

option and no specific arguments against interim repairs, 

focusing only on discussing improvements only. 

Redundancy an issue but needs better solution

#5251 Raw Water Monitoring 

Equipment 

My only concern is the size and breakdown of the 

consultant fee and whether another consultant was used 

to confirm the proposed amount. Having been 

personally involved with costs of three Superfund sites 

and also with the CA Fish and Game Department when 

they were found by a judge to have exceeded their 

authority, I would probably reluctantly support the 

expenditure once the amount is confirmed as 

appropriate.

#5259 Maybury Recycled Water 

Tank

ORA questioned future need due to slow demand 

growth for recycled water in the previous GRC. This 

situation needs to be updated and considered the ORA as 

I have no readily available information to judge.

#5314 Montevina Station 

Photovoltaic

Could agree with project need with the following 

System  information: Updated costs and benefits; 

Whether Montevina cost/benefit analysis includes 

increased operating cost due to the 2.4M kWh increase 

associated with the new membrane filtering system; 

How do the ratepayers share in the financial gain due to 

Cap-and Trade benefits?

#5575 Bascom Station Photovoltaic 

System

Information needed to approve: Updated costs and  

benefits; Cap-and-Trade benefits; Actual efficiencies 

since majority of roofs planned per Fig. 3 are East and 

West facing and less efficient overall than South based.
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Actual study might affect system costs and payback. If 

justified, also need to consider other contractors also for 

implementation. Generally I agree. 

Recommendel deferral Based on 

Justification Presented:

#5183 Mireval Tank Replacement Seismic needs analysis, overall justification needs 

supplemental information to justify urgency or 

importance.

#5252 Perie Lane Pressure System 

Improvement 

This system serves 17 residences and asks for funds 

Improvement of $91,000 per residence. Too little real 

justification. Example: AWWA Partnership sets 

standards in excess of Title 22 (a health, welfare, and 

safety standard developed over many years). 

Justification for change must improve through a 

rigorous cost-benefit analysis. There are many other 

questions. Defer to next GRC or beyond.

# 5312 Harwood Road Station 

Improvement 

Far too few facts to take this out of the wish list 

category. Defer until factual issues are provided as a 

justification.

#5313 Guadeloupe Mines Station 

Improvement 

Seriously weak justification except for redundancy 

caused by decision to split into 2 zones. Prime example 

of wish list priority proposal only included to increase 

rate base. Many apparent cheaper options.

General Comments Only– Need to be 

Evaluated by the ORA: 

#5281 Oakmont Improvement & 

Relocation 

Appears justified but cost per service is extremely high.

#5233 Grant Well Blowoff System A justification starting with “where capital 

improvements would enhance and facilitate compliance” 
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would be immediately removed from consideration in a 

non-regulated competitive company. In this case the 

remaining information supports action as identified.

#5312 Harwood Road Station 

Improvement

Exhibit E, Page 813 of 936 states average life for submersible 

pumps is 30 years in SJWC’s system. The write-up then 

continues to appear to use that age to describe  booster B-1

(installed in 1979) useful life. If  that is true, Since half of the 

equipment in the system beyond 30 years, this logic would 

justify replacement of 50% of the existing pumps, those older 

than 30 years for exceeding their useful life. Then using this 

replacement to consider a complete station replacement is 

thoroughly unacceptable. Page 827 states the same logic 

about an MCC It appears only a means to inflate the rate 

base. Please check footnote 62 (unavailable to me) to 

determine the accuracy of this concern and check to see if this 

confluence of average life and useful life is common for other 

types of equipment in the SJWC system as a justification for 

unnecessary rate base expansion

#5439 Graystone Heights Main 

Installation 

I'm supportive except for the $50,000 cost for each of 35 

service connections. Looks like a well thought out long 

term alternative solution.

#5545 Vickery Generator 

Replacement 

On page 927 of 936, SJWC uses “mission of providing a 

high quality and reliable water supply” to justify $770 k 

project. They need to provide a quantifiable goals such 

as x outages of y duration in minutes, hours, days) as a 

goal (approved per CPUC) on which to justify 

additions/replacements of emergency equipment and 

systems like electric utilities do. The values selected 

must be cost- effective based on actual experience and 

comparable expected down times of other utilities.

III. Conclusion
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A. Based on all the facts provided in Issues Section 1, SJWC needs to provide a more 

appropriate rate structure to the Commission to better meet Commission Rules.   

B. Any proposed  Rate Structure must provide customers all of the information described above 

that is required by these Rules well in advance of any public meeting. 

C. Before the Commission approves any Capital Projects that rely completely or primarily on 

potential earthquake damage to justify funding, SJWC must complete a system wide Seismic 

Analysis to determine relative priorities. This type of analysis, described in Issues Section 2 

above, identifies the risk of earthquake occurrence, expected related risk of damage to the 

equipment or structure, failure modes, and expected impact on system performance to identify 

broad categories of relative need to implement solutions containing capital costs. Only then can a 

logical Capital Plan be presented that addresses the worst potential impacts first and eliminates 

those with very low risk of actually occurring or impacting normal operations. 

D. The Commission should not approve any part of SJWC's provided Exhibit G Capital Addition 

list, identified in Issues Section 2 above, that the ORA agrees is not adequately justified and is 

apparently designed only for unnecessary rate base expansion to add rate increases to ratepayers. 

Instead SJWC should be given the ability to improve existing justifications to provide 

information that in the opinion of ORA provides an adequate explanation of the necessity of 

inclusion.

Dated: February 7, 2017 

Respectfully submitted,   

  /s/ William J. Sherman 

William J. Sherman 

for Water Rate Advocates for Transparency, Equity, and Sustainability 

Tel: 408-268-3694 

E-mail: sherman_w@sbcglobal.net
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